covenant breach could result in the Company’s senior lenders having the right to demand repayment on
short notice until such time as the covenants have been satisfied or renegotiated. As described in note 6,
the Company amended certain financial covenant thresholds to provide the Company with increased
financial flexibility in this regard, through the remainder of 2020.

The Group is actively managing liquidity and has implemented measures to reduce costs wherever
possible, suspended all non-essential capital expenditures, suspended dividend payments, and is
pursuing all available government subsidy programs. Management is satisfied that these steps are
currently adequate to enable the Group to continue operating for the foreseeable future. However, given
the significant uncertainty regarding the ultimate impact that the COVID-19 pandemic and the significant
decline in global oil prices will have on the overall economy and the Group’s operations, further actions
may be necessary.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

THIRD QUARTER 2020 - 17 - DECISIVE DIVIDEND CORPORATION

The following details the aging of the Company’s trade accounts receivable:

September 30, 2020  December 31, 2019
Current $ 4,520 62% $ 4,008 49%
31-60 days 945 13% 1,958 24%
61-90 days 638 9% 1,007 12%
>90 days 1,153 16% 1,249 15%
Trade accounts receivable 7,256 100% 8,222 100%
Less: expected credit losses (145)  (88)

Net trade accounts receivable  $ 7,111   $ 8,134

Of the amount of receivables outstanding for more than 90 days since being invoiced at September 30,
2020, 26% was collected subsequent to the end of the quarter, to the date of these financial statements.

The Group’s functional currency for Blaze King USA and Unicast is the US dollar (“USD”), while all other
entities in the Group have a Canadian dollar functional currency (“CAD”), and the reporting currency is
the Canadian dollar; therefore, the Group’s earnings and total comprehensive income are in part
impacted by fluctuations in the value of USD in relation to CAD.

The table below summarizes the quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk: